

No. 09-1476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOROUGH OF DURYEA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES J. GUARNIERI, Jr.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN
KAROLINE MEHALCHICK
Oliver, Price & Rhodes
P. O. Box 240
1212 South Abington
Road
Clarks Summit, PA
18411
(570) 585-1200

DANIEL R. ORTIZ*
TOBY J. HEYTENS
University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903
dro@virginia.edu
(434) 924-3127

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MARK T. STANCIL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg,
LLP*
99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities	ii
I. Respondent And His Amici Misunderstand The Purpose And Operation Of <i>Connick's</i> Public Concern Requirement.....	3
II. Respondent's Misunderstanding Of <i>McDonald</i> And <i>Connick</i> Lead Him To Mischaracterize Petitioners' Argument.....	6
III. Respondent Fails To Distinguish Petition From Free Speech Claims	9
IV. Respondent's Broad New Theory Of The Petition Clause Was Neither Raised Nor Considered Below, Lacks Adequate His- torical Support, And Threatens To Unsettle Many Well-Established Areas Of Law	14
V. This Court Can Itself Decide Whether Respondent's Petitioning Implicates A Matter Of Public Concern	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	15
<i>Bradshaw v. Twp. of Middletown</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D.N.J. 2003)	1
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	11
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	18-19
<i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	15
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	3

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	19
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973)	15
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	3, 4, 13
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlarp v. Dern</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 450 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	5-6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	15
 <u>Statute and Rule</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1)	20

Book and Articles

Carol Rice Andrews, <i>A Right of Access to Court Under the Petition Clause of the First Amendment: Defining the Right</i> , 60 Ohio St. L.J. 557 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>Motive Restrictions on Court Access: A First Amendment Challenge</i> , 61 Ohio St. L.J. 665 (2000).....	20
Note, <i>A Petition Clause Analysis of Suits Against the Government: Implications for Rule 11 Sanctions</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1111 (1993).....	20
James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997).....	20
Norman B. Smith, “ <i>Shall Make No Law Abridging ...</i> ”: <i>An Analysis of the Neglected, but Nearly Absolute, Right of Petition</i> , 54 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1153 (1986).....	1
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971).....	18
Maureen A. Weston, <i>Universes Colliding: The Constitutional Implications of Arbitral Class Actions</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1711 (2006).....	19
